
 
 
 
VIA UPS & EMAIL 
 
Joby Timm 
Forest Supervisor 
George Washington Jefferson National Forests 
5162 Valleypointe Pkwy 
Roanoke, Virginia  24019 
Joby.Timm@usda.gov 
 
Re: In the Matter of: George Washington Jefferson National Forests 

Docket No. CWA-03-2025-0075FF 
 
Dear Mr. Timm: 
 
Enclosed please find a true and correct copy of the Federal Facility Compliance Agreement (“FFCA”), 
which was filed with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 3 (the “EPA”) Regional Hearing 
Clerk on the date that has been electronically stamped on the FFCA. 

 
The EPA is issuing this FFCA to U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service under the authority of 
Section 309(a) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(a), for alleged violations at the Bolar Mountain 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (“Bolar Mountain”) and the Grindstone Recreation Area Sewage 
Treatment Plant (“Grindstone”). The FFCA requires the following: 
 

• Bolar Mountain: development and implementation of a Corrective Action Plan (“CAP”) 
which includes plans and a schedule for the decommission and replacement of the 
wastewater treatment equipment.  
 

• Grindstone: implementation of the Order By Consent issued by the Virginia Department 
of Environmental Quality (“VADEQ”). 

 
Please note that the Effective Date of the FFCA is today, the date of your receipt of a fully executed 
copy of the FFCA.  

 



 
 

Additionally, pursuant to paragraph 78 of the FFCA, EPA is informing you that the Project Manager for 
this matter has been changed to Johanna Cramer. Ms. Cramer’s contact information is (215) 814-2318 
or cramer.johannah@epa.gov. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the FFCA, please contact Ms. Cramer, or Natalie Katz, the attorney 
assigned to this matter, at (215) 814-2615 or katz.natalie@epa.gov.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Regional Hearing Clerk 
U.S. EPA, Region 3 

 
Enclosure: 

Federal Facility Compliance Agreement, Docket No. CWA-03-2025-0075FF 
 
cc:   Johannah Cramer (cramer.johannah@epa.gov) 
 Mark Zolandz (zolandz.mark@epa.gov)  

Natalie Katz (katz.natalie@epa.gov) 
Ryan Knapick (knapick.ryan@epa.gov)  
Matt Carr (carr.matt@epa.gov)  
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